

No. 23-108

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRUCE R. LERNER

LEON DAYAN

Counsel of Record

DERRICK C. RICE

BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.

805 15th Street N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 842-2600

ldayan@bredhoff.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

BACKGROUND1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT7

I. This Court’s Statutory Construction
Precedents Require § 666 To Be
Construed To Reach Only *Quid Pro Quo*
Arrangements, Not Mere Gratuities7

II. Congress’s Departure from the
Language It Had Used in Enacting a
True Gift Ban Compels the Conclusion
That § 666 Is a Ban Only on Bribery
and Not on Gifts18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	9
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	5, 10-11, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	8
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	22
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	5, 12, 17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	12
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	10, 17

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	9-10, 17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	22-23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	9, 10, 17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Beldini</i> , 443 F. App'x 709 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11, 14-15, 21-22
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	8-9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 621 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1980)	11, 21-22
<i>United States v. Strand</i> , 574 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1978)	11, 21-22
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	16-17, 19-20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 201(c)	15

§ 666(a)(1)(B).....	2, 4, 6, 16, 21, 23
§ 666(a)(2).....	2-3
§ 666(b)	2, 4
§ 1346.....	10
Act of Oct. 23, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119 (1962)	
§ 201(c).....	11, 19-20
§ 201(g)	11, 14, 19-20
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3592	
§ 46(c).....	15
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 (1986).....	2
S. Rep. No. 87-2213, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3852.	19
Other Authorities	
Eric J. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carroll Offense: The Ever-Changing Meaning of “Corruptly” Within the Federal Criminal Law</i> , 31 J. Legis. 129 (2004)	13

Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	22
Model Penal Code (1962)	
§ 240.1.....	13
